Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - June 2021

Practitioner

Heather
Greene

Stacy
Davis-Barden

License
Number or
Application Type
OT006505

OT002263

Sanction

Basis for Action

Greene shall pay a fine of $500.00; complete fourteen (14) contact hours
of continuing education including one (1) contact hour of ethics,
jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the
consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing
education credits for the next renewal cycle; provide a copy of the
consent agreement to any current and future employers during the
term of this agreement.

Greene provided six (6) contact hours of
continuing education completion within the
continuing education reporting period of July 1,
2017, to June 30, 2019 when she was selected
for an audit. This is not Greene’s first continuing
education deficiency. Said conduct constitutes a
violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11
(A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code
rule 4755-9-01.

Davis-Barden shall pay a fine of $1,000.00; complete twenty (20) contact
hours of continuing education including one (1) contact hour of ethics,
jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the
consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing
education credits for the next renewal cycle; provide a copy of the
consent agreement to any current and future employers during the
term of this agreement.

Davis-Barden submitted zero (0) contact hours
of continuing education that were within the
continuing education reporting period of July 1,
2017, to June 30, 2019 when she was selected
for an audit. Said conduct constitutes a violation
of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2),
(3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule
4755-9-01.

Board
Action Date

June 24, 2021

June 24, 2021

Christine
Priola

OT004783

Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.

On January 08, 2021, while employed as an
Occupational Therapist, Priola resigned from her
position of employment without prior notice and
failed to transfer the care of her patients to
another health care provider. Said conduct
June 24, 2021
constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code §
4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5), (A)(16) & (A)(17) and Ohio
Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(9), (C)(1)(d)
& (C)(2)(b).

James Press

OTA007740

Press shall pay a fine of $40.00; agreement serves as a written
reprimand; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course within
thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a copy of
the consent agreement to any current and future employers during
the term of this agreement.

On May 29, 2020 and May 30, 2020, while
employed as an occupational therapist
assistant, Press falsified and billed for
occupational therapy services that he did not
perform for 4 patient visits totaling 190
minutes. Said conduct constitutes a violation of
the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(16) &
(A)(17), and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-708 (B)(3), (B)(4), and (B)(15)(a).

Tiffany Walker OTA002289

Walker shall pay a fine of $280.00; agreement serves as a written
reprimand; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course within
thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a copy of
the consent agreement to any current and future employers during
the term of this agreement.

June 24, 2021

While employed as an occupational therapist
assistant, Walker failed to make appropriate
patient notes on 28 patient visits. Said conduct
constitutes a violation of the Ohio Rev. Code §
4755.11 (A)(3), (16) & (17), and Ohio
Administrative Code § 4755-7-08 (B)(3).
June 24, 2021

Laura Warren

Kim Grizzell

OTA004365

OTA003944

Agreement serves as a written reprimand; Warren shall develop a
Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with occupational
therapy renewal procedures to be submitted within forty-five (45) days
of the consent agreement effective date; provide a copy of the
consent agreement to any current and future employers during the
term of this agreement.

On or about June 29, 2018 to July 1, 2020,
Warren engaged in the practice of occupational
therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Rev.
Code § 4755.04(A), while employed as an
occupational therapist assistant, when she did
not hold a valid license to practice as an
occupational therapist assistant in the State of
Ohio because she placed your license in escrow.
Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio
Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3) & (A)(14) and
4755.05, and Ohio Administrative Code § 47557-08 (A)(4)(b).

Grizzell shall successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course
within thirty (30) days of the ratification of this Agreement; provide a
copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers
during the term of this agreement.

In the month of May 2020 while employed as an
occupational therapist
assistant, Grizzell engaged in a racial
conversation with a patient and used an
offensive racial slur; while explaining how it had
been said to the OTA in a complimentary
manner. Said conduct constitutes a violation of
the Ohio Rev. Code § 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5), &
(A)(16) and Ohio Administrative Code § 4755-708 (B)(9), (B)(16) & (C)(12)(b), (C)(17)(a).

June 24, 2021

June 24, 2021

